

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ISSOUF COUBALY, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CARGILL, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 21-0386 (DLF)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to Defendants.....	8
B. Plaintiffs are not entitled to seek injunctive relief under the TVPRA or Article III .....	11
II. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Relief under the TVPRA .....	13
A. Defendants did not participate in a TVPRA venture .....	14
1. Plaintiffs fail to plead a “venture” under the TVPRA .....	15
2. Neither downstream purchases from a supply chain nor sourcing cocoa from local suppliers constitutes “participation” in a venture under the TVPRA .....	18
B. Plaintiffs fail to allege that each Defendant had the requisite knowledge of forced labor .....	23
1. Plaintiffs fail to allege that each Defendant knew or should have known about forced labor violations involving Plaintiffs.....	23
2. Plaintiffs cannot rely on general reports of child labor to satisfy the knowledge requirement.....	26
C. The complaint fails to allege that Defendants obtained a “knowing[ ] benefit” from a violation of the TVPRA.....	28
III. Plaintiffs’ TVPRA Claims are Impermissibly Extraterritorial .....	30
A. The TVPRA contains no clear, affirmative indication of congressional intent to create extraterritorial civil liability .....	31
B. This case does not involve a domestic application of the TVPRA.....	36
IV. Plaintiffs’ Common-Law Claims Must be Dismissed .....	37

A.	The complaint fails to adequately plead any common-law claim.....	37
1.	The complaint fails to state a claim for unjust enrichment.....	38
2.	The complaint fails to state a claim for negligent supervision .....	40
3.	The complaint fails to state a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress.....	42
B.	Plaintiffs’ common-law claims are facially barred by the applicable statutes of limitations .....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D. Or. 2020) .....	24, 25
<i>A.B. v. Wyndham Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1235241 (D. Or. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	24
<i>Abafita v. Aldukhan</i> , 2019 WL 4409472 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2019) .....	33
<i>Abafita v. Aldukhan</i> , 2019 WL 6735148 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2019) .....	33
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int'l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	40, 42
<i>Adhikari v. KBR Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4237923 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2017) .....	33, 37
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Alexander v. AmeriPro Funding, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Angus v. Shiley Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	44
* <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	13
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	7, 22
<i>Aston v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	39
<i>B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4368214 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2020) .....	21, 24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7, 42

*Brendsel v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight*,  
339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004) .....28, 34

*California v. Texas*,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....9

*Chambliss v. Nat’l RR Passenger Corp.*,  
2007 WL 581900 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2007) .....44

*Chubirko v. Better Bus. Bureau of S. Piedmont, Inc.*,  
763 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D.N.C. 2011) .....17

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....12

*Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius*,  
725 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....6

*Common Cause v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13

*Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D.D.C. 2015) .....40

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....29

*de Sousa v. Embassy of Republic of Angola*,  
267 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2017) .....43

*Dist. of Columbia v. Hampton*,  
666 A.2d 30 (D.C. 1995) .....40, 41

*Doe #9 v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 1186333 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021).....24

*Doe v. Nestlé, S.A.*,  
2017 WL 6059134 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2017).....18

*Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.*,  
788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015) .....35

*Doe I v. Nestlé USA, Inc.*,  
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....25

*Doe S.W. v. Lorain-Elyria Motel, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1244192 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2020).....20

*E.S. v. Best W. Int’l, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 37457 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2021) .....24

*Exhaustless Inc. v. FAA*,  
931 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....13

*Fei Guan v. Bing Ran*,  
2017 WL 2881363 (E.D. Va. July 6, 2017) .....31

*Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7, 9, 11

*Friends of the Earth, Inc v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....12

*Fulani v. Brady*,  
935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....13

*Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC*,  
383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....20, 29

*Gerlich v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
659 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....12

*Giles v. Shell Oil Corp.*,  
487 A.2d 610 (D.C. 1985) .....42

*Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) .....6

*H.G. v. Inter-Cont’l Hotels Corp.*,  
489 F. Supp. 3d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....25

*H.H. v. G6 Hosp., LLC*,  
2019 WL 6682152 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2019) .....21

*Henao v. Smiths Detection, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 2476631 (D.D.C. June 13, 2019).....45

*Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. Hahn*,  
2020 WL 3498588 (D.D.C. June 29, 2020).....6

*Hindi v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.*,  
2008 WL 11337374 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2008).....43

*Hull v. Eaton Corp.*,  
825 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....41

*J.B. v. G6 Hospitality, LLC*,  
2020 WL 4901196 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020) .....21

*J.L. v. Best W. Int’l, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 719853 (D. Colo. Feb. 24, 2021) .....25

*Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....34

*Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....17

*John Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.*,  
492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007) .....34

*Johnson v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.*,  
2015 WL 1942724 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2015) .....26

*Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter*,  
575 U.S. 650 (2015).....33

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....34, 37

*Kiwanuka v. Bakilana*,  
844 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2012) .....38

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
543 U.S. 1 (2004).....31

\* *Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 8

*M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*,  
425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....21

*In re Managed Care Litig.*,  
135 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....16

*McQueen v. Woodstream Corp.*,  
244 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2007).....45

*Menoken v. Miles*,  
270 F. Supp. 3d 200 (D.D.C. 2017) .....8

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....28

<i>Motorola Sols., Inc. v. Hytera Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	36
* <i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	17, 31, 35, 37
<i>News World Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Thompsen</i> , 878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005) .....	38, 44
<i>Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1550218 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Paavola v. United States</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2020).....	40, 42
<i>Plaintiff A v. Schair</i> , 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014) .....	33
<i>In re Princo Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Prosser v. Fed. Agric. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8
<i>Raflo v. United States</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	38
<i>Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.</i> , 2017 WL 8293174 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017) .....	20
<i>Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.</i> , 2016 WL 11020222 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2016).....	33
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Owens</i> , 194 A.3d 38 (D.C. 2018) .....	44
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	19
<i>Ricchio v. McLean</i> , 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20
* <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>RJR Nabisco. Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	35, 36



*Robbins v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.*,  
72 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) .....8

*In re S. White Transp., Inc.*,  
725 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2013) .....19

\* *S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*,  
473 F. Supp. 3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) .....23, 24

*S.Y. v. Naples Hotel Co.*,  
476 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....26

*Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC*,  
60 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2014) .....39

*Salazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
370 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005) .....43

*Sebelius v. Cloer*,  
569 U.S. 369 (2013).....15

*Siegel v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
304 F. Supp. 3d 45, 54 (D.D.C. 2018) .....10

*Simms v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
699 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2010) .....42

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....7

*Slinski v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
981 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013) .....40

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....7

*St. Louis v. Perlitz*,  
2016 WL 1408076 (D. Conn. Apr. 8, 2016).....33

*Steorts v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,  
647 F.2d 194 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....44

*TAC-Critical Sys., Inc. v. Integrated Facility Sys., Inc.*,  
808 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2011) .....38

*Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
2012 WL 5378742 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2012).....37

*Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of N. Cyprus*,  
71 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) .....23

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....7, 8

*UFCW Unions & Emp’rs Midwest Health Benefits Fund v. Walgreen Co.*,  
719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013) .....16

*United States v. Afyare*,  
632 F. App’x 272 (6th Cir. 2016) .....20, 21

\* *United States v. Papagno*,  
639 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....19

*United States v. Ron Pair Enter, Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....33

*United States v. Toviave*,  
761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2014) .....28

*Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....18

*Vulcan Golf, LLC v. Google Inc.*,  
552 F. Supp. 2d 752 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....16

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....8, 9

*White v. Wash. Intern Student Hous.*,  
2019 WL 1858298 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 2019) .....45

*Wood v. Neuman*,  
979 A.2d 64 (D.C. 2009) .....43

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1581 .....14

18 U.S.C. § 1583 .....14

18 U.S.C. § 1584 .....14

18 U.S.C. § 1585 .....34

\* 18 U.S.C. § 1589 .....6, 14, 15, 27, 28

\* 18 U.S.C. § 1590 .....6, 15, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1591.....15, 20, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1594.....14

\* 18 U.S.C. § 1595.....2, 6, 12, 14, 15, 23, 29, 32

18 U.S.C. § 1595A.....12

18 U.S.C. § 1596.....31, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....32

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....32

18 U.S.C. § 3271.....36

22 U.S.C. § 7101.....13

29 U.S.C. § 212.....28

29 U.S.C. § 213.....28

D.C. Code § 12-301 .....44

Pub. L. No. 106–386, § 112, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....13

**RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000).....15, 19

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....16, 19

Coffee-Cocoa Council, *Document for the Implementation of Internal and External Marketing Mechanisms* (Oct. 2020) .....4, 5

Coffee-Cocoa Council, *Note to Exporters, Processors, Cooperative Companies and Cocoa Buyers* (Mar. 29, 2021).....5

H. Amend. 142. H.R. 2330 (2001)  
 (in 147 Cong. Rec. H3781 (daily ed. June 28, 2001)) .....18

H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (Oct. 5, 2000).....27

H.R. Rep. No. 110-430 (2007).....33

Harkin-Engel Protocol (2010).....35

NORC Final Report (Oct. 2020).....4, 22, 27, 30

WCF, Our Members,  
<https://www.worldcocoafoundation.org/about-wcf/members/> .....17
